

**Case No. 18-15840**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PACIFIC COAST HORSESHOEING SCHOOL, INC.; BOB SMITH; and  
ESTEBAN NAREZ,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEAN GRAFILO, in his official capacity as Director of Consumer Affairs;  
and MICHAEL MARION, in his official capacity as Chief of the Bureau for  
Private and Postsecondary Education,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
The Honorable John A. Mendez, United States District Judge  
Case No. 2:17-cv-02217-JAM-GGH

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Paul V. Avelar  
Keith E. Diggs  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
398 S. Mill Ave. #301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
Tel.: (480) 557-8300  
Fax: (480) 557-8305  
pavelar@ij.org  
kdiggs@ij.org

Bradley A. Benbrook  
Stephen M. Duvernay  
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC  
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 2530  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel.: (916) 447-4900  
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com  
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Plaintiff-Appellant Esteban Narez.....	4
B. Plaintiff-Appellants PCHS and Bob Smith.....	6
C. PCHS Is Subject to the Act Because It Teaches a “Vocational” Skill.	7
D. The Act Requires PCHS to “Enroll” Esteban in Order to Teach Him How to Shoe Horses. ....	9
E. The Examination Requirement Forbids PCHS from Enrolling Esteban Unless He Passes a Literacy–Numeracy Test. ....	10
F. The State Enforces the Examination Requirement, Preventing Esteban from Enrolling at PCHS. ....	11
<b>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>I. TEACHING A JOB SKILL IS SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE     FIRST AMENDMENT.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE     FIRST AMENDMENT.....</b>	<b>22</b>

A. The District Court Was Wrong that the Examination Requirement Restricts “Only” the Execution of an Enrollment Agreement. ....	23
1. An Enrollment Agreement Is a Contract for Speech. ....	24
2. Restricting the Execution of a Contract for Speech Burdens the Speech Itself. ....	28
3. Neither <i>FAIR</i> Nor <i>Pickup</i> Apply Here. ....	31
B. The District Court Was Wrong That the Act “Is Not Triggered by Vocational Teaching.” ....	34
1. The Act’s Scope Provisions Are Content-Based on Their Face....	35
2. The Examination Requirement Cannot Be Justified Without Reference to the Content of PCHS’s Curriculum.....	40
<b>III. THE STATE CANNOT MEET ITS FIRST AMENDMENT BURDEN AT THE PLEADING STAGE HERE. ....</b>	<b>43</b>
A. The State Has an Affirmative Evidentiary Burden Under the First Amendment. ....	44
B. Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal Is Inappropriate in This Case. ....	45
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>52</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	44, 49
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	45
<i>Ariz. Students Ass’n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 46
<i>Bartels v. Iowa</i> , 262 U.S. 404 (1923).....	21
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	27
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	49
<i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	39
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	40, 41
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	48
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	30
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018).....	47
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos (I)</i> , 713 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos (II)</i> , 835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	45
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	26
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003).....	passim

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	passim
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	44
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	21
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	passim
<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 46
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	29
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	31, 32
<i>Police Dep't of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	36
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	26, 31, 32
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass'n v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 881 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2018).....	46, 47
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	30, 41
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Taub v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 696 F. App'x 181 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	41, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treas. Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	36, 44
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	27

*Va. Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S.  
 748 (1976) .....30

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....40

*White v. City of Sparks*, 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) .....31

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....38, 39

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1091.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

Cal. Educ. Code § 94800 .....7

Cal. Educ. Code § 94811 .....10

Cal. Educ. Code § 94840 .....10, 24

Cal. Educ. Code § 94843 .....9

Cal. Educ. Code § 94844 .....8

Cal. Educ. Code § 94857 .....8, 35, 37

Cal. Educ. Code § 94858 .....7, 8

Cal. Educ. Code § 94874 .....9, 35

Cal. Educ. Code § 94876 .....8

Cal. Educ. Code § 94885 .....9

Cal. Educ. Code § 94886 .....7, 9

Cal. Educ. Code § 94887 .....9

Cal. Educ. Code § 94897 .....39

Cal. Educ. Code § 94902 .....10

Cal. Educ. Code § 94903 .....10

Cal. Educ. Code § 94904 ..... passim

**Rules**

Cir. R. 28-2.6 .....50

Cir. R. 28-2.7 .....3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... passim

**Regulations**

5 Cal. Code Regs. § 71770(a).....14, 41

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....1, 14
